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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

;VIs. :\lichellc L. VillalTeal 
Assistant City Attorney 

of Waco 
P.O. Box 2)11) 

\\'ClCO, Texas 7()702-2570 

Dear \1s. Villarreal: 

OR2011-09374 

Yuu ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Puhiic Illformation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
~ISSI If);/. 427()05 (LGL-II-766). 

rhe \\ Pulice Departmellt (the "department") received a request for information relating 
to a specified arrest. You indicate some of the requested infonnation either has been or will 

released. YOll claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under 
section 552.1 u8 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
rc\ic\\ed thc information you submitted. 

\\'c note the submitted information includes the results of an analysis ofa breath specimen. 
Section 724.018 of the Transportation Code provides that upon the request of the person who 
has gi\cn a imen at the request of a peace officer, full information concerning the 
analysis of the specimen must be made available to that person or the person's attorney . 
. \ili1ollgh seek to \vithhold the results of the analysis of the breath specimen under 
section 552.1 ofthe Government Code, as a general rule the exceptions to disclosure found 
in Act not apply to information other statutes make pUblic. See Open Records 

isiol1 :\os. 623 at 3 (1994). 525 at 3 (1989). In this instance, the requestor is the person 
tl1\: breath specimen at the request of a peace officer. Therefore, the submitted 

:malysis of the breath specimen must be released to this requestor pursuant to 
s'::C'ciOl1 (JI8 oCthe Transportation Code. 
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.\e'\L \\c address your claim under section 552.108 of the Government Code for the rest of 
submitted information. Section 552.1 08(a)(1) excepts from disclosure "[i]nformation 

held a law cnflJrcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, 
or prnseclltioll of crime ... if ... release of the info1111ation would interfere with the 
dC'(cclion. ill\estigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(I). A 
go\emmental body must reasonably explain how and why section552.1 08 is applicable to 
the information at issue. See id. § 552.301(e)(l)(A); Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 
1977). You indicate release of the remaining infonnation would interfere with a pending 
cri minal proseclltion. Based on your representations, we conclude section 552.1 08(a)( 1) is 
~lpplic~lble in this instance. See HOlistoll Chronicle Publ 'g Co. v. City of HOlisTon, 531 
S. \\ .2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) (court delineates law enforcement 
Illterests present in active cases), writ ref'd ll.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 

\\'C Ilnte section 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic information about an 
:lITcstcd person, an arrest, or a crime." Gov't Code § 552.108(c). Section 552.108(c) refers 
to the basic front-page infonmltion held to be public in HoustOll Chronicle. See 531 S. W.2d 
J! l8(\-88. The department must release basic offense and alTest information, including a 
,k[;lll descnption of the offense, even if the information does not literally appear on the 
I'l'<lill nC:l11 offense or arrest report. See Open Records Decision No. 127 at 3-4 (1976) 
(S1ll111l1~lri!ing types of infonnation deemed public by HOlistOIl Chronicle). The department 
l11ay withhold the remaining information at issue under section 552.1 08(a)( 1) of the 

cmmcnt Code. 

r n summary, the department (l) must release the results of the analysis of the breath 
spcclmen to this requestor pursuant to section 724.018 of the Transportation Code and (2) 
:nay withhold the rest of the submitted information under section 552.1 08(a)(I) of the 
C;c)\crnmcnt Code, except for the basic offense and arrest information that must be released 

section 552.108(c).1 

ihi :ctter ruling is limited to the particular infom1ation at issue in this request and limited 
lU the as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other inforn1ation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
go\ernmental body and of the requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights and 

·Iilies. please visit our website at http://w\.V\\.oag.state.tx.us!openlindex orJ.php, 

';: note basI(' inforDntion includes an arrested person's social security number. Section 552.1 .. P(b) 
(,0\ c:rnnh.:l1t Code authorizes a gowrnmental body to redact a living person's social security number ti'om 
, rck~t~c: \\ililoUt the necessity ofrequesring a decision from this office under the Act. The requestor has 

ho\\c\cr. to hi, O\vn social security number. S!:'!:' ge!lera/~v GO\,'t Code ~ 552.023(b) (gowrnmental 
access to person to \\hom information relates, or that person's representative. solely on 

that information is considered confidential by privacy principles). 
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)r call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
illflm11ation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney General, toll fi-ee, at (888) 672-6787. 

/--. 

i"S"lC~~ W )"J1 M~J .~. 
! I \. 

':'alJcs \Y. "vlorris, III 
\ssistant Atturney General 

Records Division 

.1\\'\11...'111 

U1C: Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(wo enclosures) 


